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nisation upto the 30th March, 1953 during the season 1952-53 is as fol'.uws:

K «m e  o f  S ta to  A rea o f  'kaiin' A rea o^
infnited land jungle land

(p loughed)

Ufttar Prodeiiii 10,800 aorea
Madhya Pradesli j;i,900
Madliya Bharat 40,600
Bhopal 13,500

t8,254

T o tal  91,700 acres 8,^51 acre®

t in mddirion, 7621 acres have been tree*fe]]ed tnd 13,264 acres made ready fo r  p low ing.

 ̂ (b) Yes. 30 heavy tra cto rs have already b een Ordered an d are lik e ly to
b e  received  in  1953-54,

Railway L ines for B ihak

1#07. Shri Jhvlaii Slnlia: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes for construction of new railway lines or for the restoration of dismantled lines or for exten-

« sion of the existing ones, both approved and pending execution in Bihar;
and

(b) the total cost likely to be incurred thereon?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and TraiLiport (Shrl Alagesan): (a )
The Madhepura Murligartj construction and the Bhagalpur-Mandar Hill restoration are the only two approved works and both these are in progr^ .

 ̂Np other new lines, restoration ot dismantled lines or extension of existing lines has yet been approved in Bihar.

(b) The total cost likely to be incurred is Rs. 32-15 lakhs on the Madhepura-Murliganj construction and Rs. 61 lakhs on the Bhagalpur-Mandar Hill restoration.

Quarters for Railway Em pix )yebs

 ̂ i m . Shri Jhalaii Slaha: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of quarters estin^ted to be required for the RaUway employees in India at the end of the year 1953;

(b) the total number of quarters available at present;

(c) the total number expected to be completed during the y^ar 1953-M;

(d) what is the contemplated provision for the rest?

The l>eputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Sliri Alagesan): Complete information on the four points raised is not readily available and is being collected. It will be laid on the Table of the House and communicated to the hon. Member as soon as it is available.

D raprim— Anti-Malaria D rug i m . Sardar A. S. Saigal: (a) WiU tiie Minister of Health be pleased to state whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to Uie test that has been made with regard to the Anti-Malaria Drug “Draprim” which has achieved treniendous resiilt at the New York Research Laboratory?

(b) Is it a fact that by the same medicine “Draprim’* malaria infected African village was completely cleared of the disease?

Cc) Do Government propose to examine the m e d ic m e an d try it in those places where malaria is in violent form, specially in the Chhattisgarh Tract of Madhya Pradesh?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrlt Kaur): (a) Yes.

(b) It has been reported in sclentiflc papers that 209 men, women and ch ild ­
ren were placed on suppressive p ro h y -
iactic “Daraprime*' treatment for on e entire malaria season under lYiedical supervision in the Belgian Congo. The dosage administered was 25^mg. on ce weekly per adult. At the end of the season infection in the community w as extremely low as compared to those In neighbouring villages.

(c) Intensive laboratory trials of the drug were initiated in 1951 and large scale field trials were undertaken in 1952 and are still in progress in certain States. The Madhya Pradesh Gk}Vernment have been requested by the Malaria Institute of India to undertake trials of the drug and the matter is under the consideration of the State Government. No special request was made by the Malaria Institute of India for conducting trials in the Chhattisgarh tract and the selection of the venue has been left to the discretion of the Madhya Pradesh Government

Production op Bbtcl- nuts

WiU1$10. Shri H. S. Prasad: (a)
the Minister of Food aad A g ^ « .w v
^ plea<^ to state whether tire production of betel-nuts in India Is sufflcient to meet the internal demandT

(b) If not. what are the countriea betel-nuta are importad

into iMiac
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Tiic Minister of Food and Affricul-
tme (Stiri Kidwai): (a) No.

(b) Betel-nuts are imported into India Irum Ceylon, Strait Settlements, Malaya and East Pakistan.

A sSISI ANCI: to BIHAR FOR IMPROVEMENT OF
A griculture

1011. Shri K. P. Sinha: WiU the Minister oi Food and Asrrieulture be pleased to state;

(a) the total amount of Central adsistaace to the State of Bihar in the years 1951-52 and 1952-53 for the
improvement of Agriculture; and

(b) the item on which the amount was spent year-wise?

The Minister of Food and Agrical-
tuie (Shn liidwai): (a) and (b). A statement i8 laid on the Table of the House. [.See Appendix VIll, annexure
No. 51.]

i^ROCUKEMENT OF KlCfi IN ORISSA

1012. Shri K. P. Slnha: Will the Miniultx of Food and Agriculture be pleased to slate:

(a) the quantity of rice procured in the State of Orissa during the current year and how it compares with the last year;

(b) what the system of procurement; and

(c) the^tate of procurement?
The Minister of Food and Africul turc (Siiri Kidwai): (a) Procurement oi rice during the current year upto 15-0-1953, the latest date for vrhich ligurcs are available, amounted to l,;57,t)oO tons compared with 07,949
tons during the corresponding period in 1952.

(b) Procurement of rice in Orissa is done on the monopoly system through procurement agents appointed by the Orissa Government.

(c) The procurement prices of rice approved fOr 1953 are Rs. 15-9-0,
Ks. 12-4-0 and Rs. 11-6-6 per maund for
superfine, fine and coarse rice respectively.

SCARaXY CONDITIONS IN MANIPUR

1013. ShH L. J. SlBffh: WiU the Mii»ister of Food and Africiiltvre be plrasod to refer to the reply given to part (c) of ptarred question No. 903 asked on the 3rd December 1952 regarding Scarcity conditions in Manipur and state:

(a) whether 1402 maunds of rice Im*
ported from Assam Government stocks, wi îch v êre lying unsold there in the State godown have now beett sold;

(b) if so, at what rate;
(c) if not, whether Government propose to sell the said rice at a reduced rate and what are the reasons lor delay in disposing of this rice;

(d) whether it is a fact that lice is deteriorating; and

(e) the estimated amount of lois caubed by noa-disposai or disposal at the reduced rate of the said Assam rice?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): (a) to (d). Out of the rice imported from Assam, there are only 520 maunds left unsold.
The rest of the quantity was sold at the subsidised rate of Rs. 15 per maund.
The balance of 520 maunds is quite fit for human consumption and is being returned to Assam.

(e) Does not arise.
T abulators

1011 Dr. Amin: (a) WUi the Minister of Health be pleased to state how much amount will be allocated to each State out of the provisi^ of Rs. 1,50,000 on account of mechanical aid for vital statistics to Part A
States?

(b) What is the cost of running a mechanical aid lor the tabulation of vital statistics?

(c) Have the Central Governmant inquired whether any mechanic^
tabulators are employed by Part A States for the maintenance of statistics other than health?

The Minister of Health (Rajknmarl Amrit Kaur): (a) The question of allocation of the amount will be considered by Government in the light of requirements of each Part A State during the year.

(b) The cost of running mechanical tabulators will depend on the volutne of work done in respcct of vital statistics in each State.

(c) As far as the Government of India are aware the State Governments do not possess mechanical tabulators for maintenance of statistics other than health.

H balth C bntrb a t N ajapoarm

m 5. Dr. Amia: Will the BCinister of Heattli be pleased to atale;

